In the Matter of * Before the
Stephen Poor, * State Ethics Commission
Respondent ¥ Complaint No. C-20-06
*
ORDER

At its meeting on September 21, 2006, the State Ethics Commission reviewed the
above captioned complaint to determine whether further proceedings were necessary. The
State Ethics Commission determined that Respondent has settled the matter complained of
herein by submission of the required Lobbying Activity Report and execution of a
Stipulation of Settlement, attached hereto and made a part hereof. Pursuant to paragraph 7
of the Stipulation, it is therefore

ORDERED, that Respondent is reprimanded, and that this reprimand and Order be
transmutted to Respondent’s employer, AFSCME Council 67, and placed in the
Commission’s public order files.

STATE ETHICS COMMISSION

——

¢ SIGNATURE APPEARS ON

/
/ . ORIGINAL AGREEMENT
A By:
Date: ?/7'{’ VK’ ~ JdliapA. Lapidey, Chair
CERTTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 27th day of September, 2006, a copy of the foregoing
Order tn State Ethics Commission proceeding C-20-06, was forwarded via regular mail,
postage prepaid, to the Respondent, Stephen Poor, at his last known address of 103
Lynnmoor Drive, Silver Spring, Maryland 20901, and was hand delivered to Staff Counsel
to the State Ethics Commission, 45 Calvert Street, 3" Floor, Annapolis, Maryland 21401.

SIGNATURE APPEARS ON
ORIGINAL AGREEMENT

Robert A. Hahn, General Counsel



dbrocki
New Stamp

dbrocki
New Stamp


In the Matter of: Before the State Ethics Commission
STEPHEN POOR
Respondent Complaint No.: C-20-06 .

STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

On the 21st day of September, 2006, between Stephen Poor, Respondent and Suzanne S.
Fox, Executive Director of the State Ethics Commission, acting on behalf of Staff Counsel,
agreed as follows:

STIPULATIONS

The State Ethics Commission (“Commission™) is an executive agency of the State of Maryland
established for the purpose of enforcing the Maryland Public Ethics Law (Title 1S5, State Government
Article, Annotated Code of Maryland, hereinafter the Ethics Law);

The Respondent is an individual whose lobbying activities on behalf of AFSCME Council 67. (“the
employer”) during the period of November 1, 2005 through April 30, 2006, required registration as a
lobbyist with the State Ethics Commission;

The Respondent registered on March 21, 2006 as a lobbyist with the Commission as required by the
State Government Article, Section 15-703(d)(1) of the Ethics Law on behalf of the employer;

The Respondent was required to submit a Lobbying Activity Report by May 31, 2006, for the period
March 10 through April 30, 2006, as required by the State Government Article, Section 15-704(a)(i) of
the Ethics Law and failed to submit the required report;

On August 15, 2006, the Commission issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging the failure
to file a Lobbying Activity Report for the period of March 10 through April 30, 2006;

On MM F), Rov b the Respondent submitted the delinquent Lobbying Activity Report
for the period March 10 through April 30, 2006; and

The Respondent is voluntarily entering into this Stipulation of Settlement Agreement to admit his
failure to timely file the Lobbying Activity Report for the period March 10 through Apnl 30, 2006, with
the Commission and to pay a sum of money in lieu of potential late filing fees pursuant to State
Government Article, Section 14-403 of the Public Ethics Law;

IN CONSIDERATION of the Qf%gﬁz \34 2 &@ ¢ submission of the required Lobbying
Activity Report by the Respondent, and the stipulations recited above, the Respondent and Executive
Director on behalf of Staff Counsel agree as follows:

I. Respondent admits that he did not timely file his Lobbying Activity Report on behalf of the

employer for the period March 10 through April 30, 2006, as required by State Government
Anrticle, Section 15-704(a)(ii) of the Ethics Law;




r

U

Zc;pondem subsequently filed the required Lobbying Activity Report with the Commuission on
Cued 31, Qoo  (acopy of which has been attached hereto and made a part hereof);
[4)

Respondent understands that failure to comply with the lobbying disclosure provisions of the
Public Ethics Law can subject him to a formal complaint by the Commission and upon a finding
of a violation the possibility of late fees, civil fines, reprimand or a suspension of his ability to
lobby for compensation; '

Based on the facts stated n this Stipulation of Settlement, the Respondent agrees to pay as
settlement of the complaint, the amount of two hundred fifty dotlars ($250.00) in liev of potential
late fees and other fines for the admijtted late filing of the Lobbying Activity Report.

Respondent waives a formal hearing on this matter and agrees that acceptance of the Stipulation of
Settlement by the Commission would constitute, based on his admission of violations of the
Public Ethics Law, a final action and finding of violation by the Commission, and, pursuant to
§ 15407 of the Public Ethics Law, this Agreement and materials relating to this matter are not
subject to the confidentiality provisions of the Public Ethics Law and witl be public information
unless otherwise protected;

Executive Director on behalf of Staff Counsel will, upon execution of this Agreement by the
Respondent, recommend that the Commission suspend -further complaint proceedings against the
Respondent and recommend further that the Commission issue a Final Order in accordance with
the terms of this Agreement;

Respondent accepts that the Commission, pursuant to Section 15-405(c)(2) of the Ethics Law, will
issue a reprimand to him effective the date of the Final Order. The reprimand, this agreement,
including any documents incorporated herein, and the Final Order will be transmitted to his
employer;,

Respondent and the Executive Director on behalf of Staff Counse! have entered into this
Agreement for the sole purpose of resolving the late submission of the Lobbying Activity Report,
for the payment in lieu of late fees, and to resolve the complaint now pending, and for no other

purpose.

IN WITNESS WHEREFORE, Stephen Poor, Respondent and Suzanne S. Fox, Executive Director

on behalf of Staff Counsel for the State Ethics Commission, have signed below.

Dated this 31* day of August, 2006 /i

SIGNATURE APPEARS ON SIGNATURE APPEARS ON
ORIGINAL AGREEMENT | . ORIGINAL AGREEMENT

S-t,/e‘pher& ooT, LObWiEt Execu‘{ivélsirector on behaif of Staff Counsel

State Ethics Commission

435 Calvert Street, Third Floor
Annapolis, Maryland 21401
(410) 260-7770
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State of Marylan )
County %fhmm , to wit:
/[;’ersonally

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid,
e S. Fox, Executive of the State Ethics Commission, who made oath on this ay of

eared Suzann
ﬁpék'm N4, , 2006 in due form of law that she executed this agreement for the purposes set forth
>reIn.
o T ' SIGNATURE APPEARS ON
SIEME b L%, (| ORIGINAL AGREEMENT
N " Oy Notary Public

oo

@ State of )WD
County of Mﬂvié’wﬂ, o wit:

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally

~ appeared Stephen Poor, who made oath on this [/~ the day of Se %}Zﬂméﬁ 2006 in due

form of law that matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true to the best of his knowledge, information

and belief, and are his voluntary act and that he executed this document for the purposes set forth herein,

SIGNATURE APPEARS ON j

ORIGINAL AGREEMENT ‘

o d|

My Gorrumigsign exmires: O30l Qov s~
POTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND
My Commission Expires March 1, 2007

Accepted by the Commission

SIGNATURE APPEARS ON
ORIGINAL AGREEMENT

ya z

Juliaﬁ}Aapidcs, Cﬂéirpcrson

for the Commission

Date: ‘ﬁ / M , 2006

[
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MARYLAND STATE ETHICS{d COMMISSION
45 Calvert Street, 3 Floor
Annapolis, MD 21401
410-260-7770 o .
Tolt Free 1-877-669-60857 [ i , i~ ; \/ T n

GENERAL LOBBYING ACTIVITYHU?AEUPORT (Form #4)
Read instructions carefully before oompletinﬁ this form. If you had reportable expenses or compensation during the reporting period, complete Parts A.
B, C. D, E, F ang G of the Activity Report. If you had no re’gonable compensation of expenses.dunng the reporting period, but were registered to
engage in lobbying, check here and complete Pans A, E. Fand G. If addit:onal1om373m§\eﬁurfq¢-fpc thnﬁemployer. those forms should be
attached to and made part of this ing eIl

Period covered by this report: November 1. _2O8S through April 30, 20 Z &2 G
May 1, 20 through October 31, 20

A. ldentification of Regulated Lobbyist (Registrant and Employer)

A-1. [dentifying information (complete all blanks, compare (o registration form, and explain any differences)
a) Name S—FE?)I& ¢ L D ‘P
b}  Pemanent Address (Include firm name if applicable)

[©3 UM DOR. QO

S/iLvee_ S Pl e D 2550
¢)  Business Telephone ( 38/ ) $23 30
d)  Occupation or Type of Business [ ey

A-2. Identificetion of others required to register:
a)  Was any other person required to register as a loobyist on behalf of the person or organization identified in section
A-1? Yes __ No_r~7
b) If the answer to a) is "Y&s,"” identify each such person below and give their name and address

A-3. Identification of employer (complete only if registrant acts on behalf of another),
a) Identify all parsons or organizalions who compensate the registrant for activities requinng this registration.
Name CooNcic 67 A FScmy
Pammanent Address (O PposH <7
BA moEs MDD

Business Telephone ( 4/0 ) yrimp $3 7 72 72¢~

Nature of Business L ARADO~A DNOD %
b) identify any other person who the registrant representis regarding the matiers coveregd by this regisiration (if none,
put in none) A s

A-4. Primary pufpose of organization:

Is the employer, or registrant organization if there was not an employar. organized and operated for the primary purpose

of attempling to influence any legislative or executive action?  Yes No "

(If “Yes," the Report of Contributors Form No. 12 must also be completed.)
A-5. Registration lnformation:

a) State the penod (include both beginning and ending month, day ang year) lor which this registration is effactive:

Fad 12 2006 to Ot SPRaRES 2O (OO s
b} Identify the matters (Inciuding formal designation if known) on which the registrant acted or employed someone lo
act during the registration penod covered by this report ol Descey U/ Co/llec e (_/t.\.,\é g_,u7

SAy.CEN tMp(c)? MG AIE AMefens! [

A-6. Does the amployer fisted In A-3 claim to be exempt from lobbyist registralion and reponing because all expenditures
requiring registration are reported by the registrant, another registrant, o by the regisirant with other registrants?
Yes No f the exemption claimed differs from the registration form, please explain in writing.

B. Compensation and Expenses




a1
B8-2

8-3

B4

-5

8-7

8-9

B-10
B8-11
8-12
B-13

Meals ana beverages fof officials or empioyees of thea tmmediate families. B-1 $

Spacial events, including dinners aaa recepfions. entenainmenl, and other (unctions 1o which 8l mempers of

the General Assembly, either house inereof, all members of any standing comminee or afl members of a formally
recognzed (forf ethics disclosure purposes) county or regional delegation have received writlen invilations. Lisl
date, location, group of invilees who benefied and total expanses far each event. (Not required for meals and
receptions listed complately and accurately on the 14-Day Report . Form 13F, but check below.)

____Evenl(s) Fully Reponed on 14-Day Reponis)

Totat B-2 _Q'/

Expenses $

Expenses for food, 1odging. or scheduied entenainment of officials and employees for a meeling which
ate given In re(um for pariapation in 2 panel or speaking engagement al the megling. List date, location,
and lotal expense for 6acn meebng !f the 1otal amount 10 expenses on any one official or employee is
$200 or more for any meeting, also include the person's name and the amount expendsgd for Lhe person

al ihe meeling.
Tolal 8-3 ,@'/

Expenses $
Expenses for 1000 ana beverages received by member of General Assembly or members at approved
legislative organizaton meeling List Jocation, name of legistalive organization, sate and lotal
expense for each meeung. Total 84 ,@"
Expenses s

Expenses (or a licket or {reée admission to members of lne General Assembly to attend chartable, cuitural
ot poimical events where all members of legisialive unit are Invited by the evenl holder. List evenl, location,
date. legislalive unit and tolgl expenses for each avem

Total B-5 Q,
' S

Expenses

Gifts 10 o for officials or employees ot their immedsate families (not including sums reported in ;

B-1, B-2, B-3, 84 and 8-5) B $
Subtotai of ltems B-1 through B-6 - § D/
Total compensation paid (0 registrant (no1HNCILGING SUMS fePCNEs In any olhes section of Pas B) 8-7 3 l 9‘ (X EC\

Check here if the amount has been prosated because the registrant is compensaled for
3erices in adddion 1o loboying acivities.

Saiznes, compensation ang teimbursed expenses fof slatf of the registrant, 88 $§ @"
Office Expenses not reponed in B-7 ang 8-6 B-9 3§ =
Cost of professiona! and tecnnicai research and assislance nol repored in B-7 and 8-8 B10 ¢ o
Publications and expenses which expressly encourage persons to communicale with officials or employees.  8-11 $ &
Names of witnesses 8nd the fees and expenses paid 1o eacn B-12 § e
Oiher expenses B13 §. _ I X 6o

TOTAL s_ (3, L0

Gifts or participation in gifis with a cumulative value gt $75 or more. (Forms 13C and 13D, Section 15-704(c))
{(Check One) Yes, Altached No Report Required
Gitts or participation in gifts of meals and beverages ected Executive officials. (Forms 13A and 13B, Section 15-705)

{Cheack One) Yes, Attached No Report Required
Business transactions with officiais. (Form 21, Se‘_ct)ian% 5-706)
(Cnheck One) Yes, Attached No Report Required

Political contributions required to be disclosed, (F'O))Z[ Section 15-707)
(Check One) Yes, Arached No Repor Required
Signature and Oath

i nerepy make oath or affirm under the penaities of perjury that ihe oon(ents;af)(his repogi ing any attachments thereto, are
complete, true and correct 10 the besi of my knowledge. informayan 26 naliaf
SIGNATURE APPEARS ON

[SEAL] Signature of Person Filing ORIGINAL AGREEMENT /"
Date ,r,, Y A F~R0 L
Sworn 10 before me this _ A . gay of 200 E
Signatwre of Notary Public | SIGNATURE APPEARS ON
Pnnted/typed Name of Nolary Public. { ORIGINAL AGREEMENT

My Commission Expires  _[ )/{ a1 {)42()7

5
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